
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Standards 
Committee 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  8 March 2024 Contact:  Julia Jones 
Email:  julia.e.jones@devon.gov.uk 

 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 18th March, 2024 

 
A meeting of the Standards Committee is to be held on the above date at 1.30 pm in 
the Daw Room, County Hall, to consider the following matters. 
 
 Donna Manson 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Apologies for absence  
 
 
2 Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 March 2023, previously 

circulated.  
  

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 
 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as a 

matter of urgency. 
  

 STANDING ITEMS 
  

4 Ethical Governance Framework: Monitoring (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


 Report of the Director of Legal and Democratic Services (LDS/24/13) on co-opted 
members’ attendance at meetings of the Council, Cabinet and Committee 
meetings, monitoring compliance with the Council’s ethical governance 
framework, attached.   
  

5 Annual Review of the Members’ Code of Conduct (Pages 5 - 16) 
 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Democratic Services (LDS/24/14) providing an 

update on the current work being undertaken in reviewing the Members’ Code of 
Conduct and the arrangements around this, attached. The Committee is asked to 
consider whether they are assured that the current Code of Conduct is fit for 
purpose.  
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions  
 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

  
6 Customer Feedback (Pages 17 - 26) 
 
 Report of the Director of Transformation and Business Services providing an 

overview of customer complaints received during this reporting year to date.  
  

7 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman complaint report (To Follow) 
 
 To consider and comment on the findings of the LGSCO report. The Interim 

Deputy Director for Children’s Health and Wellbeing will attend and present this 
item.  
  

8 Standards Committee - Annual Report (To Follow) 
 
 In line with best practice the Committee has previously produced an Annual 

Report outlining the range of its activities and related developments during the 
year and identifying any issues for consideration or that might impact upon future 
arrangements. The draft Annual Report for 2023/24 submitted for endorsement 
and publication is attached. The publication, independently, of an Annual Report 
by this Committee complements and gives rigour to the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement which it is required to publish separately on an annual 
basis. 
  

9 Local Determination of Complaints  
 
 Director of Legal and Democratic Services to report on complaints or allegations 

of a breach of the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct received since the last 
meeting, if any.  
  
  

 



 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE 
DISCLOSED 
 

 NIL 
 
 
Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the 
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal. 
 



MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS 
 
Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors   
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD 
 
Further information about how to get to County Hall gives information on visitor 
parking at County Hall and bus routes. 
 
Exeter has an excellent network of dedicated cycle routes. For further information 
see the Travel Devon webpages.  
 
The nearest mainline railway stations are Exeter Central (5 minutes from the High 
Street), St 
[...]
e, apart 
from any confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
press and public. For more information go to our webcasting pages  

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://www.traveldevon.info/cycle/
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=416&MId=2487&Ver=4&info=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and 
public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, 
as directed by the Chair.  Filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible without 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and 
having regard to the wishes of others present who may not wish to be filmed. 
Anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the Democratic 
Services Officer in attendance.  
 
Members of the public may also use social media to report on proceedings.  
 
Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council  
It is to be noted that Members of the Council must declare any interest they may 
have in any item to be considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking 
place on that item. 
 
WiFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for 
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall. 
 
Fire  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available exit following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green 
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use 
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the 
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair. 
 
First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 
If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk




 

 

LDS/24/13 
Standards Committee  

18 March 2024   
 

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK MONITORING    
 

               Report of the Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
Recommendation:  that the report be noted. 

 
1.        The Standards Committee agreed previously that the independent, Co-opted, 

members of the Committee should attend meetings of the Council, the Cabinet 
and Committees on an ad-hoc basis to observe and monitor compliance with the 
Council’s ethical governance framework, in line with the agreed protocol. 
 

2.       Members have, since the report to the previous meeting in March 2023, attended 
the following meetings both virtually and in person and their views/feedback are 
summarised below.  

 

 
3. The table below summarises feedback received from Members on a number of 

general issues common to all meetings.  
 
 
 
 

Meeting Date Co-opted 
Member/Observer 

Health and Wellbeing Board  13 April 2023 Anne Mayes  
Devon Pension Board  18 April 2023 Ian Hipkin  
Procedures    25 April 2023  Ian Hipkin 
Children’s Scrutiny Committee  6 June 2023   Ruth Saltmarsh 
Investment and Pension Fund 
Committee  

16 June 2023   Ray Hodgins 

Cabinet  12 July 2023  Anne Mayes 
Council  7 September 2023  Ray Hodgins 
Farms Estate   11 September 2023 Ian Hipkin  
Audit  25 September  Ian Hipkin 
Devon Authorities Strategic 
Waste Committee  

17 October 2023 Anne Mayes  

Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education  

15 November 2023  Ray Hodgins 

Devon Education Forum  22 November 2023  Ruth Saltmarsh 
Public Rights of Way  23 November 2023  Ruth Saltmarsh 
Cabinet  13 December 2023  Ray Hodgins 
Procedures  1 February 2024  Ray Hodgins 
Audit 28 February 2024  Ruth Saltmarsh 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
 

1 = Very Poor and 5 = Very Good Observations: 
 1 2 3 4 5 
Punctuality and 
Attendance of Members 

    
 

Appearance and 
presentation 

    
 

Speeches: clear, relevant, 
understandable, audio 
levels, use of microphones 
etc., 

    
 

Use of appropriate 
language 

    
 

Members’ Conduct & 
Behaviour 

    
 

Clear identification and 
declaration of interests 
(where so declared) 

    N/A  N/A N/A
 N/A 

N/A  
Effective Chairing/conduct 
of meeting 

    
 

Adherence to Agenda     
 

Listening and responding 
to advice (from Officers) 

    N/A N/A 
 N/A  

 
4.       While there were a number of other issues raised by co-opted Members in their 

observations, as set out below, there were no reports of any specific actions or 
behaviors that might be felt to have resulted in a potential breach of the Code or 
warranted further action. Among the comments made were as follows:  

 
• It was difficult to ascertain whether everyone was in the meeting. 
• The Chair had asked everyone present to introduce themselves, which was 

helpful. 
• A suggestion that those attending remotely should be encouraged to turn their 

camera off when not speaking (disconcerting to have a third of the screen 
taken up by one person looking directly at you and every now and again 
drinking from a flask). 

• Good, informed discussion. 
• There was lively discussion which the Chair and others handled well. 
• The new Chair for the meeting and their introduction was clear and helpful. 

The meeting started at 10.30 and was closed about 2 ½ hours later. It was 
questioned whether enough time was being allocated to give the appropriate 
level of consideration, by so many people, to critical issues? 

• Well chaired. 
• For the early part of the meeting, the sound was generally poor and at times 

inaudible, but it was rectified later in the meeting. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 4



 

 

• A substantial agenda with a vast number of pages. The meeting was well 
chaired with plenty of time for questions. 

• Could not see who was speaking and did now know their name every time. It 
was helpful when those presenting shared their screens, but not all did. 

• There were several issues in this meeting which caused it to be a turbulent 
affair. This was not the first Education Forum attended where members had 
been vocal over certain issues and consequently it became a difficult meeting 
for the Chair. The details of the meeting have been discussed with the 
appropriate Officer and the concerns raised. (N.B Appropriate remedial 
actions have been taken to try to reduce future issues and improvements have 
been made).  

• Business was conducted in an orderly way. The paperwork which was sent to 
members about each of the applications was detailed and informative. It gave 
historical and up to date information and maps which were both relevant and 
helpful for Members making decisions. 

• Members listened to advice from officers.  
• The meeting was well chaired and efficiently and effectively run. 

 
5.       This Report has no specific equality, sustainability, legal or public health 

implications that have not already been assessed and appropriate safeguards 
and/or actions taken or included within the detailed policies or practices or 
requirements relating to the conduct of meetings, to safeguard the Council's 
position.  

                                                                                MARIA PRICE              
 

[Electoral Divisions:  All] 
 

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers 
Contact for Enquiries: J Jones   
Tel No:  01392 380547      Room: G31  
Background Paper                           Date                      File Reference 
Nil 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4





 

 

LDS/24/14 
Standards Committee  

18 March 2024   

Annual Review of the Members’ Code of Conduct  
 
Report of the Director of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
Recommendation:   
 
That, in line with previously agreed practice, the Committee considers whether it 
is assured that the current Code of Conduct is fit for purpose, or whether 
Members are minded to suggest any amendment. 
                                                                  
Summary  
 

1. provides an update on the current work being undertaken in reviewing the 
Members’ Code of Conduct and the arrangements around this. The Report  
In line with previously agreed practice, this issue is added to the 
Committee’s agendas for an annual review.  
 

2. The Committee is being asked to review the current code only. 
 

Introduction and Background  
 

3. The Local Government Association (in September 2019) agreed to produce 
a new Code of Conduct as part of a wider programme on civility in public life. 
 

4. The purpose of the new LGA Code of Conduct was to assist Councillors in 
modelling the behaviour expected of them, to provide a personal check and 
balance, and to set out the type of conduct against which appropriate action 
may be taken. The LGA Code set out general principles of conduct expected 
of all Councillors and their specific obligations in relation to standards of 
conduct.  
 

5. The Council responded to the Consultation on the new Code. Whilst many of 
the additions to the new Code were welcomed, for example the inclusion of 
social media and other electronic communications, the lack of sanctions was 
still a cause for concern, although it was acknowledged these require 
primary legislative changes. Many felt that the new Code missed an 
opportunity to strengthen current Standards regimes. 
 

6. The Standards Committee considered the matter in November 2021 and then 
further in March 2022 and proposed additional elements aimed to strengthen 
the current Code by inclusion and consideration of issues such as introductory 
statements, clearer definitions, application of the Code, social media, 
strengthening harassment definitions, gifts and hospitality and compliance with 
the Code and sanctions as well as declarations of interests. In May 2022 the 
revised Code with these additions was adopted by the Council.  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Review of the Code of Conduct 
 

7. At the Member’s Day event held in November 2023, Councillors were invited to 
give their views about the Code of Conduct and its arrangements via a 
Mentimeter presentation. Members were asked their thoughts about the current 
code, if they understood the differences between the DCC Code and the LGA 
model code, the current arrangements for dealing with complaints and possible 
options to amend such as being more flexible and allowing subject members to 
attend hearings. 
 

8. The Governance Working Group also considered this matter at its meeting on 
22 January 2024 and members were concerned that the low attendance at the 
Members Day meant that a significant number of Councillors had not been 
consulted about the Code.  
 

9. It was suggested that the presentation be emailed to all members to seek any 
further views before making any recommendations. 
 

10. The consensus from all these discussions were that the Code was fit for 
purpose, but the arrangements would be reviewed further.  
 

11. As previously agreed, the current Code is being brought to the C
[...]
 residents of the area affected by the decision such that it is 
likely to prejudice your view of the wider public interest. 

  
 unless you have obtained a dispensation from the County Council’s 

Monitoring Officer. 

Page 16



 

 
 

TBS/24/6 
Standards Committee  
18 March 2024 
 
Customer Feedback  
Report of the Director of Transformation and Business Services  

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  

 
1) Recommendation 
 
That the Committee be asked to: 
 

(a) Note the content of the report 
 
2) Introduction 
 
This report is intended to provide an overview of customer complaints received during this 
reporting year to date; namely 1 April to 31 December 2023.  
 
Please note that the Council is obliged to run three separate complaint procedures due to 
the legislation that is in place for Children’s and Adult Social Care complaints. All other 
complaints are handled under the Council’s corporate complaint procedure. Please note 
that where Stage 2 & 3 are referenced within this report, this only applies to Children’s 
Social Care.  
 
More information about these procedures and the underlying Legislation can be found here: 
Customer Relations - Home (sharepoint.com) 
 
In addition, the Ombudsman has introduced a new complaint handling code which will apply 
to complaints about all corporate services. This is not mandatory however the Customer 
Relations Manager will be considering which areas of the Code could be adopted by the 
Council in order to make a recommendation to SLT and any relevant Committees.  
 
There are no specific financial, legal, environmental impact or equality considerations in 
relation to this report. 
 
3) Main Body 
 
Complaints - Stage 1/Local complaints 
 
The table below summarises the number of complaints received across all Directorates in 
this reporting period.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 6

https://devoncc.sharepoint.com/sites/CustomerRelations
https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/news/2024/feb/new-ombudsmen-complaint-codes-a-birthday-present-for-local-services


 

 
 

 
It is clear to see that there has been a drop in the number of complaints received in Q3 for 
all Directorates compared to previous quarters; this could be because of services improving 
or other more negative factors such as customers being unsure how to raise a complaint. It 
is therefore not possible at this stage to attribute this drop to any particular factor.  
 
The table below summarises the number of complaints responded to within the reporting 
period and the percentage partially or fully upheld for each Directorate.  

 
The number of complaints upheld remains low across the whole Council however Adult 
Social Care, Children’s Social Care and Education and Learning tend to see a higher 
percentage of upheld complaints. 
 
The table below summarises the response times for complaints across each Directorate. 
Children’s Social Care complaints have timescales for response at each Stage set down in 
legislation, and all other complaints should be responded to within 20 working days of 
receipt, in line with the Council’s Adult Social Care and corporate complaint processes. This 
can however be extended where there is a legitimate reason to do so, and therefore it 
should be possible for most complaints to be responded to within time.  

Page 18

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

 
There is a very gradual improvement in response times across the whole Council this 
reporting year, which is pleasing to see, although performance is variable within the 
Directorates.  
 
Please see Appendix 1 for a summary document showing the outcome of a dip sample of 
Children’s Social Care upheld complaints concluded at Stage 1 and Stage 2 in Quarter 3, 
undertaken by the Customer Relations Manager, Head of Service for QARSS and Principal 
Social Worker, collated under the seven Pillars of Practice in line with the way in which the 

[...]
is family, this did not instil 
confidence in our service and the family were worried that we would share their 
information with others.  

• In 2 complaint responses (18%) we had shared information about the family that we 
were working with to a 3rd Party enabling the 3rd party to identify the family that we 
were working with.  

 
Recording  

• In 2 complaint responses (18%) it was identified that there were gaps in recording. 
 

Management Oversight 
No complaints featured concerns relating to Management Oversight and Supervision.  
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6




	Agenda
	A G E N D A
	Meetings Information and notes for visitors
	Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors
	Membership of a Committee
	Committee Terms of Reference
	Access to Information
	Public Participation
	Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
	Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council
	WiFI
	Fire
	First Aid
	Mobile Phones
	Alternative Formats
	Induction Loop available


	4 Ethical Governance Framework: Monitoring
	ETHICAL GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK MONITORING
	Background Paper                           Date                      File Reference


	5 Annual Review of DCC Code of Conduct
	Annual Review of the Members’ Code of Conduct
	Background Paper                           Date                      File Reference

	Constitution - Part 6a (Code of Personal Conduct) Members Code of Conduct
	MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT
	PART 1: GENERAL PROVISIONS
	Public Duty and Private Interests: An introduction
	Definitions
	Scope
	General obligations

	PART 2: INTERESTS
	Registration of Interests
	Declaration of Interests



	6 Customer Feedback
	1)	Recommendation
	2)	Introduction
	3)	Main Body
	4)	Strategic Plan
	5)	Summary
	Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers




Minutes of the meeting


1 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

18/03/24 
 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

18 March 2024  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors L Samuel (Vice Chair in the Chair), J Bailey, C Slade 
Coopted Members - R Hodgins, R Saltmarsh 
 
In attendance (virtually): 
 
Councillor P Maskell and I Hipkin (coopted member) 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors P Prowse (Chair), A Connett, and I Hall   
A Mayes (coopted member) 
 

 40   Declarations of Interest 
 
Details of Councillor membership of other authorities can be viewed here –
 County Councillor Membership of other councils.pdf (devon.gov.uk) 
  
There were no further interests declared. 
  

* 41   Minutes 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Samuel, SECONDED by Councillor Slade and  
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2023 be 
agreed as a correct record.  
  

* 42   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.  
   

* 43   Ethical Governance Framework: Monitoring 
 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services (LDS/24/13) summarising feedback from Co-opted Members of the 
Committee on their attendance at meetings of the Council, Cabinet and 
Committees since the previous meeting, monitoring compliance by Members 
and Officers with the Council’s ethical governance framework. 
  
A total of 16 meetings had been observed and most of the feedback was 
positive. There were comments which included that it was difficult to ascertain 
whether everyone was in the meeting, whether enough time was being 
allocated to give the appropriate level of consideration, audio issues for the 
early part of the meeting but later rectified, problems with not being always 

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s48303/County%20Councillor%20Membership%20of%20other%20councils.pdf


2 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
18/03/24 

 
able to see who was speaking and not always knowing names. There were 
several issues raised in what was described as a turbulent meeting. However, 
these concerns were raised with appropriate officer and remedial actions were 
taken. There were also suggestions that those attending remotely should be 
encouraged to turn their camera off when not speaking (due to the large 
screens in committee rooms). 
  
Positive feedback included: the Chair had asked everyone present to 
introduce themselves; good, informed discussion; new Chair for the meeting 
and their introduction was clear and helpful; and Members listened to advice 
from officers.  
  
Members and officers’ discussion included:  
  

• Concerns about audio and visual challenges in the Council Chamber 
due to sound quality issues and poor lighting.  

• Council Chamber equipment was due to be upgraded and a project 
had been set up to resolve this as well as the audio issues in some of 
the committee rooms.   

• Problems with lights in the Chamber had now been rectified.   
• The lack of relevance of including members declaration of interests on 

the monitoring forms as it was difficult for observers to know whether 
this had been done. It was agreed to amend this on the form.  

  
The Report was noted.   
  

 44   Annual Review of DCC Code of Conduct 
 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services (LDS/24/14) which provided an update on the current work being 
undertaken in reviewing the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
  
At the Member’s Day event held in November 2023, Councillors were invited 
to give their views about the Code of Conduct and its arrangements via a 
Mentimeter presentation. The Governance Working Group also considered 
this matter at its meeting on 22 January 2024. A presentation had been 
emailed to all Members to seek any further views before making any 
recommendations. The consensus from all these discussions was that the 
Code was fit for purpose, but the arrangements for dealing with complaints 
would be reviewed further. 
  
Members and officers’ discussion included: 
  

• The need for clearer reporting of outcomes from Standards hearings 
and it was agreed this would be addressed. 

• It was difficult for councillors who were members of more than one 
authority who had different Code of Conducts to comply with.  

• The Council’s Code had been thoroughly reviewed recently and it was 
felt to be appropriate and fit for purpose for Devon.  



3 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

18/03/24 
 

 

  
The Report was noted and no changes recommended to the Code.   
  

 45   Customer Feedback 
 
The Committee received a Report from the Director of Transformation and 
Business Services (TBS/24/6) regarding Customer Feedback. The Report 
provided an overview of customer complaints received during the reporting 
year to date; namely 1 April to 31 December 2023. 
  
It was explained that the Council was obliged to run three separate complaint 
procedures due to the legislation that was in place for Children’s and Adult 
Social Care complaints. All other complaints were handled under the 
Council’s corporate complaint procedure. 
  
The number of complaints upheld remained low across the whole Council 
however Adult Social Care, Children’s Social Care and Education and 
Learning tended to see a higher percentage of upheld complaints. There was 
a very gradual improvement in response times across the whole Council, 
although performance was variable within the Directorates. 
  
Members and officers’ discussion included: 
  

• Reasons for not meeting responses to complaints within timeframes.  
• The 20 day requirement by the Ombudsman to respond was a 

challenging timeframe which authorities struggled to meet and issues 
with staffing stability had also affected this.  

• There was ongoing work with colleagues in Children’s Services to 
respond to complaints quicker. 

• How Devon compared with other authorities on this issue - comparable 
information would be compiled and fed back.  

• The timescale for answering Stage 2 complaints which was confirmed 
as a maximum of 60 working days.  

  
The Report was noted.  
  

 46   Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman complaint report 
 
The Committee considered a Report by the Head of Children’s Health and 
Wellbeing on a Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman report 
regarding a complaint about the deduction of child benefit from a Special 
Guardianship Allowance (SGA).  
  
Following investigation, the LGSCO found fault causing injustice and made 
several recommendations to the Council including recalculating the allowance 
and making payments and to also pay for the delays and lack of information. 
The Council was also asked to recalculate SGAs for 170 guardians receiving 



4 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
18/03/24 

 
means-tested benefits and invite 125 carers for a financial review to 
recalculate their SGA where appropriate.  
  
In addition, the Council had been asked to review its operation of the 
children’s complaints process to ensure that statutory timescales were met.  
  
Actions taken included the Council had apologised, made payments for the 
delay and lack of information, and recalculated the allowance to the 
complainant and made arrangements for the new allowance and back 
payments. Special guardians had been contacted and sent finance review 
paperwork and social guardians had been written to requesting they complete 
a financial review.  
  
Work was ongoing to improve the timeliness in response to stage 2 
complaints in Children’s Services and the impact was already evidential via 
the data received from the Customer Relations Team. 
  
Members and officers’ discussion included: 
  

• Whether the Council had met the Ombudsman requirements.  
• Work was ongoing to improve the responsiveness of the stage 2 

complaints and it was improving considerably.  
• Concern that the complaint got to the stage that it went to the 

Ombudsman and assurance was sought that it would not happen 
again. 

• Changes to recalculating the allowance for special guardians had been 
made in line with the recommendations by the Ombudsman. 

• This had not been a simple issue to follow, there had been learning 
from this and the Council would ensure it paid heed to any future 
complaints and investigations.  
  

The Report was noted.  
  

 47   Standards Committee - Annual Report 
 
The Committee considered the Standards Annual Report for 2023/24 
prepared in line with best practice commenting on work and developments 
during the year and on any issues for consideration or development in the 
future. 
  
The Committee had only met once in 2023-24. However, Co-opted Members 
had attended several other meetings of Committees to observe and monitor 
compliance with the Council’s ethical governance framework and provide 
useful feedback. Where appropriate actions had been taken to address any 
areas of concern.  
  
A Governance Working Group (GWG) was established last summer to 
undertake a Governance Review and among its aims were to implement 



5 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

18/03/24 
 

 

effective scrutiny arrangements and functions for Council decisions, 
understanding roles in Council business, establishing a culture where staff 
were enabled and empowered to constructively challenge and improve ways 
of working, developing / deepening relationships with external partners, 
achieving best value, focus on residents and customers and being responsive 
to needs, ensuring decisions made are via well understood and transparent 
channels and supported by evidence.  
  
Much of this work had resulted in new policies, guidance or constitutional 
amendments which had gone through the democratic process and been 
agreed and implemented.  
  
The Report also covered Annual Review of the Code of Conduct and review 
of Complaints Processes, complaints Against Councillors, and Customer 
Complaints. 
  
Planned future work included continuing to monitor elected Members 
performance at meetings of the Council, Cabinet and Committees (whether 
remote or in person) and adherence to the Council’s ethical governance 
framework; to monitor reports on compliments, representations and 
complaints received under the corporate feedback system and consider any 
feedback arising from complaints to the Ombudsman. Also identifying and 
supporting provision of regular training and refresher events for elected 
Members of the Council (particularly on the importance of the Code of 
Conduct and high standards of ethics and probity). Work relating to the 
Code’s arrangements such as the complaints process was ongoing and was 
being overseen by the Governance Working Group. 
  
The Committee thanked Members for their work and their input into many of 
the improvements in the Standards Processes. 
  
RESOLVED that the Annual Report for 2023/24 be approved, published on 
the Council’s website and promoted via Inside Devon. 
  

* 48   Local Determination of Complaints 
 
The Deputy Director of Legal Services reported that, since the last meeting, 
there had been 15 complaints concerning alleged breaches of the Members 
Code of Conduct. 
  
The complaints raised included treatment in an unreasonable manner, 
misrepresentation of views and pre-determination, unacceptable behaviour – 
aggressive and rude, acting disrespectfully and bringing the Council into 
disrepute, bullying, inappropriate behaviour and language, failure to declare 
personal and pecuniary interests, being unhelpful, and a lack of 
communication and respect. 
  
The majority had been rejected as no breach of the Code, including two 
complaints which were concluded within the last week. One complaint against 



6 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
18/03/24 

 
Councillor Trail was found to be in breach due to inappropriate language, one 
complaint had been resolved through local settlement and there were two 
other complaints which were currently outstanding.   
The Committee was informed that a table of member complaints will be 
introduced and included in forthcoming Standards Committee meetings into 
this standing item. 
  
The Report was noted.  
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 1.30pm and finished at 2.16 pm 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

